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B.1 

APPENDIX B:  SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 
 

 
Louisiana Revised Statute 25:513(D)(4) directs the Louisiana Legislative Auditor to 

conduct performance audits, program evaluations, and other studies to enable the legislature and 
its committees to evaluate the efficiency, effectiveness, and operation of state programs and 
activities. Our audit focused on the expansion, implementation, funding, and accountability 
system for the Student Scholarships for Educational Excellence Program from academic year 
2011-12 to academic year 2013-14.   

 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide 
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  We believe the 
evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 
audit objectives. To answer the audit objectives, we reviewed internal controls relevant to the 
audit objectives and performed the following audit steps: 

 
 Researched Louisiana Revised Statutes, Administrative Code, and agency 

documents to determine program purpose, eligibility requirements, and program 
changes. 

 Interviewed LDOE personnel to obtain necessary information relative to the audit 
objective.  

 Documented LDOE’s process of determining eligibility of schools and students to 
participate in the program. 

 Obtained the number of participating schools and the number of scholarships 
available at each school for academic years 2011-12 to 2013-14.  

 Obtained and researched the funding (actual and budgeted) for the program for 
fiscal years 2011-12 to 2013-14.  

 Documented the expansion of the program from academic year 2011-12 to 
academic year 2013-14. 

 Analyzed the scholarship database to review the scholarship awarding process. 

 Reviewed the results of the independent CPA reviews conducted based on 
LDOE’s agreed-upon procedures of participating schools and summarized the 
results based on issues identified.  

 Visited participating nonpublic schools to tour the facilities and to discuss how 
the Scholarship Program was implemented at schools. This included discussing 
the application process, enrolling students, tuition payments, testing, and the 
independent audits.  



 

C.1 

APPENDIX C:  CRITERIA FOR SCHOOL AND 
STUDENT PARTCIPATION 

 
 
Student Eligibility Criteria. To be eligible for the Scholarship Program, a student must 

meet the following criteria: 
 
 Been enrolled in a C, D or F public school on October 1 and February 1 during 

the preceding school year, unless a student is entering kindergarten for the first 
time;  and  

 Be a resident of Louisiana and meet income eligibility requirements (family 
income in the prior year cannot exceed 250% of the federal poverty guidelines);  

 Or, be a continuing student who was awarded a scholarship in the previous year.  

 
School Eligibility Criteria. To be eligible to participate in the Scholarship Program, 

nonpublic schools must meet the following criteria:  
 
 Be approved, provisionally approved, or probationally approved by the state 

Board of Elementary and Secondary Education pursuant to Louisiana Revised 
Statute 17:11.25  

 Schools approved by BESE for less than two years cannot have Scholarship 
students that exceed 20 percent of such school’s total enrollment.  

 Comply with the criteria set forth in Brumfield, et al. v. Dodd et al. 425 F. Supp. 
528.26  

 Submit a Notice of Intent including the number of scholarships offered, if the 
school elected to offer special education students, and the maximum tuition and 
fee amounts to be charged for scholarships.  

 Public schools are also allowed to participate in the program as long as they are 
graded an “A” or “B” based on school performance scores.   

 

                                                 
25 This approval is for any nonpublic school in Louisiana that seeks to benefit from state and federal funds, 
regardless of if they intend to participate in the Scholarship Program. 
26 Nonpublic schools that seek to receive state and federal funds must comply with the non-discrimination 
requirements of the Brumfield vs. Dodd court order, including properly publishing a policy of racial  
non-discrimination.   



 

D.1 

APPENDIX D: ACADEMIC YEAR 2012‐13 
PARTICIPATING SCHOOLS 

 
 

Number 
Site 

Code School Name 

Scholarship 
Students 
Enrolled 
(Quarter  

1)* 

Total 
Student 

Enrollment 
2012-13 

Percent 
Students in 
Scholarship 
Program* 

Total 
Scholarship 

Payment 
(FY2012-13) 

Ascension Parish  

1 933002 Ascension Christian High School <10 167 N/A  $31,255.00 

2 502001 
Ascension Diocesan Regional 
School  44 525 8.4%  180,723.50 

3 933001 Faith Academy 20 290 6.9%    84,665.25 

  Total Ascension Parish  $296,643.75 
Assumption Parish  

4 502018 St. Elizabeth School  <10 228 N/A    $40,545.00 

  Total Assumption Parish     $40,545.00 
Caddo Parish  

5 718001 Dreamkeepers Academy <10 116 N/A      $9,675.00 

6 719001 Evangel Christian Academy  76 866 8.8%  404,605.00 

7 500020 St. Joseph School  <10 488 N/A    44,397.50 

  Total Caddo Parish   $458,677.50 
Calcasieu Parish  

8 505006 Our Lady's School  <10 205 N/A    $39,872.00 

9 505011 
St. Theodore's Holy Family 
Catholic School  14 141 9.9%    59,085.00 

  Total Calcasieu Parish     $98,957.00 
Caldwell  Parish  

10 656001 Old Bethel Christian Academy 16 130 12.3%    $49,500.00 

  Total Caldwell Parish 16 130      $49,500.00 
Central Community  

11 502016 St. Alphonsus School  <10 439 N/A      $9,860.50 

  Total Central Community       $9,860.50 
City of Bogalusa  

12 506002 Annunciation School  <10 159 N/A    $30,421.95 

  Total City of Bogalusa     $30,421.95 
City of Monroe  

13 500008 Our Lady of Fatima School  40 142 28.2%  $167,212.50 

14 905001 Quest School <10 49 N/A    43,500.00 

15 500010 St. Frederick High School  11 260 4.2%    57,492.00 

  Total City of Monroe   $268,204.50 
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Number 
Site 

Code School Name 

Scholarship 
Students 
Enrolled 
(Quarter  

1)* 

Total 
Student 

Enrollment 
2012-13 

Percent 
Students in 
Scholarship 
Program* 

Total 
Scholarship 

Payment 
(FY2012-13) 

East Baton Rouge Parish  

16 674001 Angles Academy 47 64 73.4%  $256,756.25 

17 729001 
Gardere Community Christian 
School <10 31 N/A    16,400.00 

18 705001 
Greater Baton Rouge Hope 
Academy <10 115 N/A    61,062.50 

19 584001 
Greater Mt. Olive Christian 
Academy  34 44 77.3%  129,000.00 

20 702001 Hosanna Christian Academy  284 567 50.1%   1,423,736.00 

21 722001 Jehovah-Jireh Christian Academy 36 116 31.0%  193,804.01 

22 898001 Louisiana New School Academy 37 72 51.4%  176,207.88 

23 502009 Our Lady of Mercy School  <10 793 N/A    28,733.75 

24 502012 
Redemptorist Diocesan Regional 
High School  15 202 7.4%    90,919.45 

25 502041 
Redemptorist Diocesan Regional 
Junior HS  35 123 28.5%  241,533.21 

26 502021 Redemptorist Elementary School  83 233 35.6%  376,343.55 

27 988001 Riverdale Christian Academy 18 98 18.4%    74,725.00 

28 502019 St. Francis Xavier School  80 171 46.8%  295,335.00 

29 502031 St. Louis King of France School  30 220 13.6%  154,935.00 

30 502036 
St. Michael the Archangel 
Diocesan Regional HS <10 742 N/A    14,922.00 

31 692003 The Dunham School <10 794 N/A     28,513.34 

  Total East Baton Rouge Parish  $3,562,926.94 
Franklin Parish  

32 579001 
Family Community Christian 
School 48 498 9.6%  $134,880.50 

  Total Franklin Parish   $134,880.50 
Iberville Parish  

33 502023 St. John Elementary School  18 278 6.5%    $96,595.75 

34 502024 St. John High School  <10 210 N/A     23,564.00 

  Total Iberville Parish   $120,159.75 
Jefferson Parish  

35 889001 Community Day School <10 38 N/A    $30,282.52 

36 522001 
Conquering Word Christian 
Academy** 13 75 17.3%    94,750.00 

37 P26001 Faith Christian Academy** 53 85 62.4%  211,810.00 

38 616001 Lutheran High School  34 77 44.2%  200,951.25 

39 506036 
Our Lady of Divine Providence 
School** 19 230 8.3%    89,467.50 

40 506041 
Our Lady of Perpetual Help 
School** 90 219 41.1%  342,688.75 

41 506044 
Our Lady of Prompt Succor 
School**  140 287 48.8%  668,823.75 
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Number 
Site 

Code School Name 

Scholarship 
Students 
Enrolled 
(Quarter  

1)* 

Total 
Student 

Enrollment 
2012-13 

Percent 
Students in 
Scholarship 
Program* 

Total 
Scholarship 

Payment 
(FY2012-13) 

42 572001 Ridgewood Preparatory School <10 234 N/A    $18,093.75 

43 506054 St. Agnes School** 77 222 34.7%  345,700.00 

44 506057 St. Angela Merici School** 10 399 2.5%    52,350.00 

45 506059 St. Anthony School** 80 249 32.1%  334,150.00 

46 506094 St. Mary Magdalen School** <10 353 N/A    36,112.50 

47 760001 Victory Christian Academy  22 196 11.2%    89,900.00 

  Total Jefferson Parish  $2,515,080.02 
Lafayette Parish  

48 582001 Gethsemane Christian Academy 45 114 39.5%  $146,382.09 

49 504007 Holy Family Catholic School  72 243 29.6%  340,453.75 

50 504009 Immaculate Heart of Mary School 28 151 18.5%  120,717.50 

51 667001 John Paul The Great Academy 34 181 18.8%  225,227.85 

52 986001 Lafayette Christian Academy <10 226 N/A      3,648.00 

  Total Lafayette Parish   $836,429.19 
Lafourche Parish  

53 503003 Holy Rosary School  12 285 4.2%    $43,772.50 

54 503004 Holy Savior School  <10 181 N/A    19,573.77 

55 503009 St. Genevieve School  <10 481 N/A      3,839.00 

56 503012 St. Joseph Elementary School  <10 654 N/A    20,950.00 

57 503013 St. Mary's Nativity  27 239 11.3%    78,915.00 

  Total Lafourche Parish   $167,050.27 
Lincoln Parish  

58 664001 New Living Word School 97 207 46.9%  $447,300.00 

  Total Lincoln Parish   $447,300.00 
Orleans Parish  

59 872001 Bishop McManus School** 109 206 52.9%  $571,294.90 

60 506088 
Cathedral Academy (St. Louis 
Cathedral)** 104 160 65.0%  585,060.00 

61 522002 
Conquering Word Christian 
Academy Eastbank** 17 25 68.0%  121,225.00 

62 994001 
Ecole Bilingue de la Nouvelle-
Orleans** <10 134 N/A    59,651.45 

63 506157 
Good Shepherd Nativity Mission 
School** 66 76 86.8%  550,164.32 

64 506020 Holy Ghost Elementary School** 119 280 42.5%  467,000.00 

65 506014 Holy Rosary Academy** 40 93 43.0%  327,170.64 

66 927001 
Life of Christ Christian 
Academy/Alternative** 64 90 71.1%  359,887.50 

67 989001 Light City Christian Academy** 55 74 74.3%  267,187.50 

68 897001 
New Orleans Adventist 
Academy** 21 31 67.7%    61,600.00 
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Number 
Site 

Code School Name 

Scholarship 
Students 
Enrolled 
(Quarter  

1)* 

Total 
Student 

Enrollment 
2012-13 

Percent 
Students in 
Scholarship 
Program* 

Total 
Scholarship 

Payment 
(FY2012-13) 

69 506048 
Resurrection of Our Lord 
School** 336 503 66.8% $1,468,098.75 

70 506055 St. Alphonsus School** 196 250 78.4%  865,093.75 

71 506056 St. Andrew the Apostle School** 21 597 3.5%  140,747.25 

72 506129 
St. Augustine Jr. High School 
(Boys)  27 344 7.8%  249,150.00 

73 506159 St. Benedict the Moor** 53 84 63.1%  409,867.50 

74 506071 St. Dominic School** 10 530 1.9%    61,970.00 

75 506079 St. Joan of Arc School** 155 268 57.8%  726,662.50 

76 626001 St. John Lutheran School** 46 115 40.0%  217,920.00 

77 506087 St. Leo the Great School** 165 232 71.1%  782,048.75 

78 506095 St. Mary's Academy (Girls)* * 318 683 46.6%   1,707,400.00 

79 627001 St. Paul Lutheran School** 59 139 42.4%  282,656.25 

80 506105 St. Peter Claver School** 162 298 54.4%  781,485.00 

81 506111 St. Rita School** 65 208 31.3%  239,175.00 

82 506116 St. Stephen School** 59 180 32.8%  266,571.25 

83 938001 
The Upperroom Bible Church 
Academy** 73 215 34.0%  546,708.19 

  Total Orleans Parish  $12,115,795.50

Ouachita Parish  

84 886001 Claiborne Christian School  23 397 5.8%  $118,648.57 

85 874001 Northeast Baptist School 19 209 9.1%    54,966.16 

86 706001 
Prevailing Faith Christian 
Academy <10 33 N/A    46,113.92 

  Total Ouachita Parish   $219,728.65 
Pointe Coupee Parish  

87 502033 
Catholic Elementary School of 
Pointe Coupee 26 390 6.7%  $109,997.00 

88 502003 Catholic High of Pointe Coupee  <10 315 N/A    33,465.00 

  Total Pointe Coupee Parish   $143,462.00 
Rapides Parish  

89 619001 Cenla Christian Academy 27 89 30.3%    $96,600.00 

90 501003 
Holy Savior Menard Central High 
School  14 495 2.8%    73,600.00 

91 501016 St. Frances Cabrini School  51 131 38.9%  210,128.50 

  Total Rapides Parish   $380,328.50 
St. Bernard Parish  

92 506043 
Our Lady of Prompt Succor 
School  14 370 3.8%    $53,410.00 

  Total St. Bernard Parish     $53,410.00 
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Number 
Site 

Code School Name 

Scholarship 
Students 
Enrolled 
(Quarter  

1)* 

Total 
Student 

Enrollment 
2012-13 

Percent 
Students in 
Scholarship 
Program* 

Total 
Scholarship 

Payment 
(FY2012-13) 

St. Charles Parish  

93 727001 Boutte Christian Academy  45 249 18.1%  $125,031.25 

94 506049 Sacred Heart of Jesus School  10 141 7.1%    52,650.00 

  Total St. Charles Parish   $177,681.25 
St.  James Parish  

95 502004 St. Peter Chanel Interparochial School <10 237 N/A      $3,285.00 

  Total St. James Parish       $3,285.00 
St. John Parish  

96 506007 Ascension of Our Lord School  15 260 5.8%    $86,584.75 

97 506038 Our Lady of Grace School  114 230 49.6%  402,657.00 

98 506066 St. Charles Catholic High School  <10 435 N/A     53,062.50 

99 506080 St. Joan of Arc School  45 505 8.9%  236,256.63 

100 506104 St. Peter School  39 167 23.4%  169,097.12 

101 728001 Steps to Success Learning Center**** <10 N/A  N/A       1,075.00 

  Total St. John Parish   $948,733.00 
St. Landry Parish  

102 538001 Family Worship Christian Academy 43 139 30.9%  $212,850.00 

103 049035 Park Vista Elementary School*** 20 N/A  N/A   135,105.71 

  Total St. Landry Parish   $347,955.71 
St. Mary Parish  

104 503001 Central Catholic School  <10 210 N/A    $44,225.00 

  Total St. Mary Parish     $44,225.00 
St. Tammany Parish  

105 735002 
Northlake Christian Elementary 
School 27 287 9.4%  $215,115.00 

106 735001 Northlake Christian High School 17 412 4.1%  135,673.68 

107 506091 St. Margaret Mary School  <10 684 N/A      4,292.00 

108 506103 St. Peter School  <10 800 N/A      5,116.27 

109 938003 
The Upperroom Bible Church 
Preschool & Academy <10 16 N/A      6,837.50 

  Total St. Tammany Parish   $367,034.45 
Tangipahoa Parish  

110 502006 Holy Ghost School  <10 771 N/A    $29,591.25 

111 502007 Mater Dolorosa School  40 177 22.6%  154,401.25 

112 502025 St. Joseph School  <10 428 N/A      4,550.00 

113 502039 
St. Thomas Aquinas Diocesan 
Regional HS  10 389 2.6%    74,413.00 

  Total Tangipahoa Parish   $262,955.50 
Terrebonne Parish  

114 503005 Maria Immacolata School  14 186 7.5%    $49,225.00 

115 503007 St. Bernadette School  <10 431 N/A     12,245.00 

  Total Terrebonne Parish     $61,470.00 
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Number 
Site 

Code School Name 

Scholarship 
Students 
Enrolled 
(Quarter  

1)* 

Total 
Student 

Enrollment 
2012-13 

Percent 
Students in 
Scholarship 
Program* 

Total 
Scholarship 

Payment 
(FY2012-13) 

Vermilion Parish  

116 571001 
Lighthouse Christian Preparatory 
School <10 62 N/A    $34,265.00 

  Total Vermilion Parish     $34,265.00 
West Baton Rouge Parish  

117 502005 Holy Family School  <10 373 N/A      $2,232.50 

  Total West Baton Rouge Parish       $2,232.50 
Zachary Community  

118 990001 Trinity Christian Academy 12 52 23.1%    $49,056.25 

  Total Zachary Community     $49,056.25 
118           Total 4,964 31,087   $24,248,255.18 

*“<10” means the school had less than 10 enrolled Scholarship students and therefore cannot have the number of 
Scholarship students listed because of privacy rights and FERPA. In addition, the Percent Students in Scholarship Program 
is ”N/A” because it was not calculated for these schools.  
** Indicates schools that participated in the Scholarship Program in prior years.  
***Park Vista is a public school.   
****According to LDOE, Steps to Success Learning Center was only open during the first quarter of academic year  
2012-13 because it closed as a result of Hurricane Isaac.  
Source: Created by legislative auditor's staff using information from LDOE. 
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APPENDIX E: PROFICIENCY RATING AT SCHOLARSHIP SCHOOLS
ACADEMIC YEAR 2012‐13 

 
 

Site 
Code School Name 

Percent 
Proficient 
(Passing)* 

674001 Angles Academy 12.5% 
506002 Annunciation School N/A 
933002 Ascension Christian High School <10 students 
502001 Ascension Diocesan Regional School  41.5% 
506007 Ascension of Our Lord School  N/A 
872001 Bishop McManus School 19.9% 
727001 Boutte Christian Academy) 70.0% 
506088 Cathedral Academy (St. Louis Cathedral) 27.1% 
502033 Catholic Elementary School of Pointe Coupee 38.2% 
502003 Catholic High of Pointe Coupee  <10 students 
619001 Cenla Christian Academy 16.7% 
503001 Central Catholic School  <10 students 
886001 Claiborne Christian School  <10 students 
889001 Community Day School N/A 
522001 Conquering Word Christian Academy <10 students 
522002 Conquering Word Christian Academy Eastbank 11.5% 
718001 Dreamkeepers Academy N/A 
994001 Ecole Bilingue de la Nouvelle-Orleans <10 students 
719001 Evangel Christian Academy  30.6% 
933001 Faith Academy 50.0% 
P26001 Faith Christian Academy 20.5% 
579001 Family Community Christian School 45.8% 
538001 Family Worship Christian Academy N/A 
729001 Gardere Community Christian School N/A 
582001 Gethsemane Christian Academy 34.4% 
506157 Good Shepherd Nativity Mission School  68.8% 
705001 Greater Baton Rouge Hope Academy <10 students 
584001 Greater Mt. Olive Christian Academy  N/A 
504007 Holy Family Catholic School 26.9% 
502005 Holy Family School  N/A 
506020 Holy Ghost Elementary School  26.9% 
502006 Holy Ghost School <10 students 
506014 Holy Rosary Academy  17.7% 
503003 Holy Rosary School  <10 students 
501003 Holy Savior Menard Central High School 32.4% 
503004 Holy Savior School  <10 students 
702001 Hosanna Christian Academy  41.2% 
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Site 
Code School Name 

Percent 
Proficient 
(Passing)* 

504009 Immaculate Heart of Mary School <10 students 
722001 Jehovah-Jireh Christian Academy <10 students 
667001 John Paul The Great Academy 30.2% 
986001 Lafayette Christian Academy <10 students 
927001 Life of Christ Christian Academy/Alternative 24.2% 
989001 Light City Christian Academy 43.7% 
571001 Lighthouse Christian Preparatory School <10 students 
898001 Louisiana New School Academy 0.0% 
616001 Lutheran High School  57.1% 
503005 Maria Immacolata School  <10 students 
502007 Mater Dolorosa School  51.3% 
664001 New Living Word School 21.1% 
897001 New Orleans Adventist Academy 25.0% 
874001 Northeast Baptist School <10 students 
735002 Northlake Christian Elementary School 68.2% 
735001 Northlake Christian High School 57.5% 
656001 Old Bethel Christian Academy <10 students 
506036 Our Lady of Divine Providence School  <10 students 
500008 Our Lady of Fatima School  63.9% 
506038 Our Lady of Grace School  43.8% 
502009 Our Lady of Mercy School  N/A 
506041 Our Lady of Perpetual Help School  43.8% 
506044 Our Lady of Prompt Succor School  44.9% 
506043 Our Lady of Prompt Succor School N/A 
505006 Our Lady's School  <10 students 
049035 Park Vista Elementary School  N/A 
706001 Prevailing Faith Christian Academy N/A 
905001 Quest School <10 students 
502012 Redemptorist Diocesan Regional High School <10 students 
502041 Redemptorist Diocesan Regional Junior HS  27.5% 
502021 Redemptorist Elementary School  22.7% 
506048 Resurrection of Our Lord School  61.5% 
572001 Ridgewood Preparatory School N/A 
988001 Riverdale Christian Academy 43.5% 
506049 Sacred Heart of Jesus School  <10 students 
506054 St. Agnes School 51.4% 
506055 St. Alphonsus School  40.5% 
502016 St. Alphonsus School  N/A 
506056 St. Andrew the Apostle School  <10 students 
506057 St. Angela Merici School  <10 students 
506059 St. Anthony School  32.7% 
506129 St. Augustine Jr. High School (Boys)  43.3% 
506159 St. Benedict the Moor  80.0% 
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Site 
Code School Name 

Percent 
Proficient 
(Passing)* 

503007 St. Bernadette School  N/A 
506066 St. Charles Catholic High School  <10 students 
506071 St. Dominic School  <10 students 
502018 St. Elizabeth School  <10 students 
501016 St. Frances Cabrini School  33.0% 
502019 St. Francis Xavier School  33.8% 
500010 St. Frederick High School  <10 students 
503009 St. Genevieve School N/A 
506079 St. Joan of Arc School  44.2% 
506080 St. Joan of Arc School 65.4% 
502023 St. John Elementary School  <10 students 
502024 St. John High School  <10 students 
626001 St. John Lutheran School 69.4% 
503012 St. Joseph Elementary School  N/A 
500020 St. Joseph School  <10 students 
502025 St. Joseph School  <10 students 
506087 St. Leo the Great School  63.2% 
502031 St. Louis King of France School  50.0% 
506091 St. Margaret Mary School  N/A 
506094 St. Mary Magdalen School  <10 students 
506095 St. Mary's Academy (Girls)  38.6% 
503013 St. Mary's Nativity  <10 students 
502036 St. Michael the Archangel Diocesan Regional HS <10 students 
627001 St. Paul Lutheran School  40.2% 
502004 St. Peter Chanel Interparochial School N/A 
506105 St. Peter Claver School 41.1% 
506104 St. Peter School  45.2% 
506103 St. Peter School  N/A 
506111 St. Rita School 56.3% 
506116 St. Stephen School  45.6% 
505011 St. Theodore's Holy Family Catholic School  <10 students 
502039 St. Thomas Aquinas Diocesan Regional HS  15.0% 
728001 Steps to Success Learning Center  N/A 
692003 The Dunham School N/A 
938001 The Upperroom Bible Church Academy 20.6% 
938003 The Upperroom Bible Church Preschool & Academy N/A 
990001 Trinity Christian Academy 4.5% 
760001 Victory Christian Academy  <10 students 

Scholarship Total 41.0% 
* “N/A” means the school did not have test data available because of grade level configuration. In 
addition, “<10 students” means the school had less than 10 enrolled Scholarship students in the 
grades that have state tests (grades 3-12) and therefore cannot have their proficiency rating 
published because of privacy rights and FERPA. 
Source: Prepared by legislative auditor's staff using data from LDOE.  
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